Introduced Version

## SENATE RESOLUTION No.

DIGEST OF INTRODUCED RESOLUTION

A SENATE RESOLUTION honoring Trans-Care Ambulance on its 30th anniversary.

# FORD JON

, read first time and referred to Committee on



#### Introduced

Second Regular Session 122nd General Assembly (2022)

### SENATE RESOLUTION

### MADAM PRESIDENT:

I offer the following resolution and move its adoption:

1 A SENATE RESOLUTION honoring Trans-Care 2 Ambulance on its 30th anniversary.

3 Whereas, Trans-Care Ambulance Service, Inc. has been 4 family-owned and operated since its founding in 1992 by 5 Russell (Russ) Ferrell;

6 Whereas, Russ was aware that ambulance service in West 7 Central Indiana was inadequate, so he invested in cutting-edge 8 technology to find new ways to ensure quality of services and 9 a high level of care for customers;

Whereas, Trans-Care began as a one-man, one-vehicle
transport service, but has since grown into a fleet of over 75
ambulances and a team of over 300 employees that services
more than 20 Indiana counties;

Whereas, Trans-Care utilizes a unique and efficient
business structure that allows the company to keep costs low
and pay competitive wages that recruit and retain highly skilled
and qualified employees;

18 Whereas, Trans-Care, in partnership with Ivy Tech, created



2022

RR 3541/DI ZS

1 the Achieve Your Degree program, which offers individuals interested in the EMS field an opportunity to secure a full-time 2 position with Trans-Care Ambulance while also pursuing a 3 degree in Paramedic Sciences at Ivy Tech; 4 Whereas, The Ferrell family and Trans-Care Ambulance 5 6 continually give back to their community and the State of Indiana through involvement in philanthropic organizations 7 8 and donations to charitable causes; and 9 Whereas, Trans-Care will celebrate its 30th anniversary this year and looks forward to continuing to serve Hoosier 10 communities for many more years: Therefore, 11 *Be it resolved by the Senate of the* 12 General Assembly of the State of Indiana: 13 SECTION 1. That the Indiana Senate honors Trans-Care 14 Ambulance Service, Inc. on its 30th anniversary. 15 SECTION 2. The Secretary of the Senate is hereby directed 16 to transmit a copy of this Resolution to Russell Ferrell. 17

